BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 501-140-1 08
Issue 3, October 1978
HANDSET CORDS-MESSAGE WAITING
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,
connections, and maintenance information on

end and five spade-tipped conductors, a "J" hook,
and stayband at the set end.
Ordering Guide
Cord Assembly, H5AD-*
Cord Assembly, H5AE-*
Application
2.04 H5AD-type cord assembly is intended for
use with the 220A and 2220B hand telephone
*Add appropriate color code.
sets and their associated ACl and ADl type
telephone bases. Also used with telephone set
bases equipped with handset cord jack and a G 12A
handset.
2.05 H5AE-type cord assembly is intended for
use when a G12A-type handset is used with
a telephone set base not equipped with a handset
cord jack.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 When installing the message waiting lamp
cord, consideration should be given to locating
the telephone set so the user can readily see when
the lamp is lighted. Brightly lighted areas may
affect la:np visibility.
4. CONNECTIONS
4.01 Connection of these cord assemblies require
wiring modifications of the telephone sets
in addition to plugging the cord into the proper
jacks. See Tables A through F.
Refer to the appropriate Service Section
for other telephone set connection
requirements.
4.02 Refer to Section •502-303-lOHI for wmng
diagram of the H5AD message waiting lamp
cord assembly used with the 220A and 2220B hand
telephone sets.
4.03 Typical message waiting lamp in cord
connections for other rotary and TOUCH-TONE(i)
dial telephone sets are shown in Fig. 2 and 3,
respectively.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
I
SECTION 501-140-1 08
5. MAINTENANCE
5.01 The cord must be replaced should the lamp
or cord become defective.
5.02 To replace a plug ended handset cord, use
a KS-2110711 tool. Insert the tool in the
space and hold releaser similar to using a paring
knife. Place thumb against message waiting lamp
and use releaser to apply pressure on the spring
clip.
Fig. 1-HSAD- or HSAE-Type Message Waiting Cord,
Handset End
TABLE A
MESSAGE WAITING LAMP IN CORD CONNECTIONS
FOR 500C/D, 554AIB, AND 702B TELEPHONE SETS
CORD
OR LEAD
INSIDE WIRE
Mtg Cord G or
or Tipt